
  

 

 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management 

Committee 
 
To: Councillors Williams (Chair), Galvin (Vice-Chair), 

N Barnes, Brooks, D'Agorne, Fenton, Gates, Looker and 
Reid 
 

Date: Monday, 10 September 2018 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point, Members are asked to declare: 
 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 
2018. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Friday 7 September 2018. Members of the public can 



 

speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of the 
Committee. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered public 
speakers who have given their permission. The broadcast can be 
viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if recorded, this will 
be uploaded onto the Council’s website following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting should 
contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are at the 
foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a manner 
both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all those present.  
It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_
webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_2016080
9.pdf 
 

4. Schedule of Petitions  (Pages 9 - 18) 
 

This report provides Members with details of new petitions received 
to date, together with those considered by the Executive or relevant 
Executive Member/Officer since the last report to the Committee. 
 

5. 2018/19 Finance and Performance Monitor 1  (Pages 19 - 36) 
 

This report presents details of the overall finance and 
performance position for the period covering 1 April 2018 to 30 
June 2018, together with an overview of any emerging issues.  
 

6. Annual Complaints Report 2017 - 2018  (Pages 37 - 80) 
 

This report provides the committee with annual complaints reports 
covering the period April 2017 to March 2018 from Adult’s Social 
Care, Children’s Social Care and Corporate Complaints 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

7. Social Value Policy  (Pages 81 - 94) 
 

This report presents the committee with the corporate Social Value 
Policy for the Council. 
 

8. Scoping Report on Financial Inclusion  (Pages 95 - 102) 
 

This report provides the Committee with information on the 
progress made in delivering Financial Inclusion activity across the 
city to help Members decide whether this is a topic worthy of a 
scrutiny review 
 

9. Scrutiny Operations and Functions Review Update Report  
(Pages 103 - 104) 
 

This report presents the Committee with the remit for the CSMC 
Task Group appointed to review the Council’s Scrutiny operations 
and functions. 
 

10. Work Plan 2018-19  (Pages 105 - 106) 
 

11. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer:  
Chris Elliott 
Tel -  (01904) 553631  
E-mail: Christopher.elliott@york.gov.uk 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please 
contact the Democracy Officer responsible for servicing 
this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

mailto:Christopher.elliott@york.gov.uk


 

 
 

 
 
 



City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

Date 9 July 2018 

Present Councillors Williams (Chair), N Barnes, 
Brooks, D'Agorne, Fenton, Gates, Looker and 
Reid 

Apologies Councillor Galvin 

 
11. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they might have in 
respect of business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor Neil Barnes declared a personal interest in Agenda 
Item 4 – Update Report on Attendance and Wellbeing Project 
(Sickness Absence) as his employer provided corporate 
healthcare.  
 

12. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 

2018 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record.  

 
13. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 

14. Update Report on Attendance and Wellbeing Project 
(Sickness Absence)  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on 
sickness absence figures within the Coun
[...]
ccasional quirk. This would be 
looked at again as Members felt it could appear 
misleading; and 

 Figures for Business Rates and Council Tax collection 
were as a percentage of the total amount raised to bill. 
97.35% of Council Tax was collected.  

 
Members highlighted some of the following issues:  
 

 They rarely got responses to their complaints within 5 
days, and suggested that perhaps 10 days was a more 
realistic target;  

 The significant underspend suggested that cuts could 
have been avoided at the start of the year; and  

 Their concern that the budget setting process for Health, 
Housing and Adult Social Care was not working as there 
was routinely a large overspend.  

 
Resolved:  That Members:  
 

1) Note the financial risks outlined in the report 
and the need to continue to maintain a prudent 
contingency and reserves that is reflective of 
the risks set out in the report;  

 
2) Note the continued effective financial 
management across the Council and the 
ongoing delivery of savings; and  

 
3) Note the performance information. 

 
Reason:     To ensure significant financial issues can be 

appropriately dealt with.  
 

18. Work Plan 2018-19  
 
Members gave consideration to the Committee’s draft work 
plan. 
 

Page 6



Resolved:  That the Committee’s work plan for 2018/19 be 
approved.  

 
Reason:     To ensure that the Committee has a planned 

programme of work in place. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor D Williams, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.30 pm]. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 

 

  

 

   

 

Customer & Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

 

    10 September 2018 

Report of the Assistant Director - Legal and Governance  

 
Schedule of Petitions 

 

  Summary 

1. Members of this Committee are aware of their role in the initial 
consideration of petitions received by the Authority. The current 
petitions process was considered by the Audit and Governance 
Committee on 2 October 2014 and endorsed by Council on 9 October 
2014. This process aims to ensure scrutiny of the actions taken in 
relation to petitions received either by Members or Officers.  
 
Background 

 
2. Following agreement of the above petitions process, Members of the 

former Corporate and Scrutiny Management Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee (CSMC) had been considering a full schedule of petitions 
received at each meeting, commenting on actions taken by the 
Executive Member or Officer, or awaiting decisions to be taken at future 
Executive Member Decision Sessions. 

 
3. However, in order to simplify this process Members agreed, at their 

June 2015 meeting, that the petitions annex should in future be 
provided in a reduced format in order to make the information relevant 
and manageable. At that meeting it was agreed that future petitions 
reports should include an annex of current petitions and agreed actions, 
but only following consideration of the petitions by the Executive or 
relevant Executive Member or Officer. 

4. This was agreed, in the knowledge that the full petitions schedule was 
publicly available on the Council’s website and that it was updated and 
republished after each meeting of the Committee.  
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13020&
path=0 

Page 9 Agenda Item 4

http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13020&path=0
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13020&path=0


 

 
Current Petitions Update 

 
5. A copy of the reduced petitions schedule is now attached at Annex A of 

the report which provides a list of new petitions received to date together 
with details of those considered by the Executive or relevant Executive 
Member/Officer since the last meeting of the Committee in July. Further 
information relating to petitions which have been considered by the 
Executive Members/Officers since the last meeting are set out below: 
 
Petition Number:  
 
[...]
the 
“Traffic Study & Road 
Safety Improvement 
proposals report” 
prepared by PC and 
original submitted in 
August 2015. 

Email from Cllr 
Doughty to 
Tony Clarke & 
Neil Ferris 

80 
Signatures 

Tony Clarke Executive 

Member for 

Transport and 

Planning 

tbc   

107. One Way System 
Traffic Direction 

Presented at 
Full Council 19 

41 Tony Clarke Executive 

Member for 

tbc   

P
age 16



Petitions Schedule – updated following CSMC, 11 June 2018 ANNEX A  

Towards Lord Mayors 
Walk from St John 
Street, York  

July 2018 by 
Councillor 
Denise 
Craghill  

Transport and 

Planning 

108. Pedestrians 
“To totally 
pedestrianise all the 
main shopping streets 
in the city centre” 
 

ePetition Tbc 

Closes on 
11 Sept 

2018 

James Gilchrist Executive 

Member for 

Transport and 

Planning 

   

109. Autistic Service 
Crisis “To conduct an 
urgent review of 
autistic assessment 
and support services 
within the city of York” 

ePetition Tbc 

Closes on  
3 Oct 2018 

tbc Executive 

Member for 

Education, 

Children & Young 

People 

 

   

 
 
 

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

 

   

 
Customer & Corporate Services  
Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

 

10 September 2018  

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive / Director of Customer & 
Corporate Services 
 
2018/19 Finance and Performance Monitor 1  
 
Purpose of the Report 

1 To present details of the overall finance and performance position for 
the period covering 1 April 2018 to 30 June 2018, together with an 
overview of any emerging issues. This is the first report of the 
financial year and assesses performance against budgets, including 
progress in delivering the Council’s savings programme.  

 
Summary  
 
2 The financial pressures facing the council are projected at £805k. 

This is broadly in line with previous years forecasts at this early stage 
in the financial year.  However, the Council has regularly delivered an 
under-spend by the year end, d
[...]
ation. During the period covered by 
the  report all the cases which resulted in such a funding fall within the 
category of  routine mistakes and service failures, where we have agreed 
to remedy the complaint by implementing the recommendations made 
following an investigation. In accordance with the Ombudsman’s 
guidance those cases should be reported by way of a periodic report to 
Members. The annexed annual report therefore includes details of those 
cases in an annex and sets out where further information can be found. 

 
2. Consultation  

Not relevant for the purpose of this report.  
 

Page 37 Agenda Item 6



 

3. Options  

Not relevant for the purpose of this report. 

4. Analysis 

Not relevant for the purpose of this report. 
 
5. Council Plan 

5.1 The council’s customer feedback and complaints policies and 
procedures offers assurance to its customers, employees, contractors, 
partners and other stakeholders that complaints are dealt with in 
accordance with legislation and regulations and confidentiality, integrity 
and availability are appropriately protected. 

6. Implications 

Relevant implications are set out in the body of the annex. 
 
7. Risk Management 

The council may face financial and reputational risks if complaints are 
not managed effectively.  For example, the Ombudsman can find 
maladministration with injustice against the council, including awarding 
compensation to individuals.  

 
The failure to identify and manage complaints appropriately may diminish 
the council’s overall effectiveness. 

 
8. Recommendations 

Members are asked:  

 To note the performance levels. 
 

 To note the cases where a finding of maladministration has been 
made. 
 

 To note the ongoing work required to ensure the Council meets its 
responsibilities under the relevant legislation for adults and children 
social care complaints and the corporate complaints policy and 
procedures. 

 

Reason: To inform Members of the activity in this area.. 
[...]
he costs of social value there 

is no evidence of this in practice.  The draft policy and associated action 

plan mitigates these risks to an acceptable level. 

Page 85



 

Recommendation 

 

31. The Committee is asked to comment on and approve the policy attached at 

Annex 1 to this report. 

Reason: to ensure compliance with the Social Value Act and that the 

Council has a clear and consistent approach to delivery of social value 

through procurement. 

 

Author: Chief Officer responsible for the 

report: 

Debbie Mitchell 
Finance & Procurement 
Manager 
Ext 4161 

Ian Floyd 
Deputy Chief Executive / Director of 
Customer & Corporate Services 
 

Report 

Approved 
 

Date 28/08/2018 

 

Wards Affected:  All  

For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

 

Annexes 

Annex 1 – Social Values Policy 

Page 86



ANNEX 1 

 
 
 

Social Value Policy   
 
 

Introduction 
 
As a council we spend £140m on goods and services each year, more than any other 
organisation in the city. This provides the council with significant leverage to incentivise 
suppliers to be more sustainable in their practices and to encourage the organisations we 
buy from to deliver additional social, environmental and economic benefits to the city. The 
term ‘Social Value’ has been developed to refer to the achievement of these extra benefits 
through procurement and commissioning.  Social value is a way of thinking about how 
resources are allocated, looking beyond the cost of a contract to the collective benefits the 
contract will deliver to the wider community.  
 

This statement sets out City of York Council’s commitment to embedding social value into its 

procurement and commissioning processes, creating a supply chain that helps us work 

towards our strategic priorities.  As service delivery increasingly shifts to external providers, 

this will become ever more important part of the council’s aspiration to become a more 

sustainable and resilie
[...]
1 

 Education and opportunity 

 Fairness and inclusion 

 Health and wellbeing 

 Strong resilient community 

 A city working together 

 Zero carbon and sustainable transport 

 Zero waste 

 Land use and wildlife 

 Sustainable food, water and materials 

 
The policy promotes the council values of working together to improve and make a 
difference. 
 
 
 
 

Page 94



 

 

  
 

   

 
Customer & Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 
 

10 September 2018 

Report of the Assistant Director – Legal & Governance 
 

Financial Inclusion Scoping Report 

Summary 

1. This report provides the Committee with information on the progress 
made in delivering Financial Inclusion activity across the city to help 
Members decide whether this is a topic worthy of a scrutiny review. 

2. It also highlights specific areas the Committee might want to investigate 
should Members decide to undertake a scrutiny review. 

Review proposal 

3. At a meeting of CSMC in June 2018 Cllr Neil Barnes proposed a scrutiny 
review into Financial Inclusion. This followed a decision session by the 
Executive Member for Adult Social Care and Health which considered 
Welfare Benefits Update and Financial Inclusion Outturn Report 2017/18. 

4. The Executive Member resolved that the impact of Universal Credit (UC) 
to date, and the welfare support provided by the council to residents in 
2017/18, be noted and that the council continue to work proactively with 
third sector partners on the wide range of support, early intervention and 
advice through the activity of the Financial Inclusion Steering Group. 

5. Four strands within the Welfare Benefits Update and Financial Inclusion 
Outturn Report 2017/18 were identified as having the potential for further 
scrutiny: 

i. The growing impact of Universal Credit is starting to be felt (and 
reported by Citizens Advice York). Are processes ready and 
resilient enough? 

ii. The low take up of council tax discretionary reduction scheme is a 
concern. How is this being advertised / signposted to potential 
customers? 

Page 95 Agenda Item 8



 

iii. There is an increased demand on discretionary housing 
payments.  

iv. The various activities initiatives aimed at addressing the cause of 
financial inclusion being funded by Financial Inclusion Steering 
Group. How are these awarded and how are we measuring the 
benefits? 

 

General Background 

Financial Inclusion 

6. The council provides a broad range of support to welfare benefit 
customers through the York Financial Assistance Scheme (YFAS), 
Council Tax Support (CTS) and Discretionary Housing Payments (DHP). 
In addition the council provides digital support and personal budgetary 
advice in respect of Universal Credit (UC) claimants. 

7. The council also has welfare benefit advisors at West Offices who 
provide support to all residents, in their homes, at York District Hospital 
and in the Budgeting Cafes at Sanderson Court & Foxwood Community 
centre. Welfare Benefit customers in receipt of CTS benefit from a lighter 
touch recovery process that does not include the use of Enforcement 
Agents (bailiffs) and minimum court costs to apply for liability orders. 

8. All customers including welfare benefit customers have the opportunity to 
arrange their own payment arrangements digitally without having to talk 
to council officers. 

Background to the specific areas of the review 

Impact of Universal Credit 

9. The initial rollout of ‘live’ UC services in York occurred in February 2015. 
This had little additional impact on the demand for welfare support 
provision as the initial ‘live’ service only affected single people. 

10. The rollout of the UC ‘Full Service’ in York started in September 2017 
affecting all working age customers with some exemptions (e.g. 
customers in ‘exempt’ accommodation, families with more than 3 
children). Pension age residents are not affected by UC. At this time only 
new welfare benefit claimants and 
[...]
to projects delivered by partners 
that meet the group’s objectives (see paragraph 8). It has an agreed and 
ongoing base budget of £100k per year from 2017/18. In February 2017 
Council agreed an additional £50k per year for 2017/18 & 2018/19 to be 
allocated to projects and a further £25k per year to fund specific debt 
advice related support work across the same two year period. 

20. The group aims to:  

Page 98



 

 Ensure that residents have the knowledge to manage their finances 
effectively 

 Better coordination of advice services across the city 

 Advice givers and those ‘sign posting’ better understand the welfare 
benefits system 

 Explore opportunities to reduce general living expenses. 
 

21. To target resources effectively to those who most need support, bids are 
invited from partners for projects that promote financial inclusion. These 
are subject to panel selection at which bidders make a presentation on 
their proposals. Rigorous selection is made against a range of criteria. 
 
Consultation 

22. There was no consultation involved in the preparation of this report. 
 
Proposed remit 

23. Aim: 
 
To understand the impact of Universal Credit on the citizens of York and 
the activities being run to promote Financial Inclusion. 

24. Objectives: 

i. To ensure processes are ready and resilient enough to deal with the 
growing impact of Universal Credit; 

ii. To examine the low take up of the Council Tax Discretionary 
Reduction Scheme and how this is being signposted to potential 
customers; 

iii. To determine the drivers behind the increased demand on 
Discretionary Housing Payments and what? Look at whether 
Financial Inclusion activities and resources can mitigate any 
causes? ; 

iv. To understand how the various initiatives aimed at addressing the 
cause of financial inclusion funded by the Financial Inclusion 
Steering Group are awarded and measured. 
 
 
 

Page 99



 

Options 

25. Members can agree to undertake a scrutiny review into Financial 
inclusion and appoint a Task Group to undertake a scrutiny review on the 
Committee’s behalf, or not. 
 
Analysis  

26. There is no further analysis other than the information in this report and 
the background papers. 
 
Council Plan 

27. This report is linked to ‘a prosperous city for all’ priority in the Council 
Plan. 
 
Implications 

28. There are no implications arising from the recommendations in this 
report. 

Risk Management 
 
29. There are no risks attached by the recommendations in this report. 

 
Recommendations 
 

30. Members are asked to 
 

i. Agree to undertake a scrutiny review into Financial Inclusion and 
appoint a Task Group to undertake this scrutiny review on the 
Committee’s behalf or; 
 

ii. Agree not to undertake a scrutiny review into Financial Inclusion but 
request regular update reports on Financial Inclusion be received by the 
full Committee     
 
Reason: To comply with scrutiny protocols and procedures. 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 100



 

 
Contact Details 

Author: 
Steve Entwistle 
Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: (01904) 554279 
steven.entwistle@york.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director – Legal & Governance 
Tel: (01904) 551004 

  
Report Approved  

 
Date 

 
9/08/2018 
 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Decision Session – Executive Member for Adult Social Care and Health 
Welfare Benefit Update and Financial Inclusion Out-turn Report 2017/18 
http://modgov.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=740&MId=10806&Ver=4 

 
National Audit Office Report – Rolling out Universal Credit 
https://www.nao.org.uk/report/rolling-out-universal-credit/ 
 
Abbreviations 
 
AY – Advice York 
CAY – York Citizen’s Advice York 
CFS – Community Furniture Store 
CTS – Council Tax Support 
CYC – City of York Council 
DHP – Discretionary Housing Payment 
DWP – Department for Works and Pensions 
GP – General
[...]
 robust and measurable work 
planning  

Training 

- To assess the need for member training and on-going 
development on scrutiny topics 

Options 

6. Having considered the information in this report Members can: 
 
a. Agree the remit as proposed or 
b. Suggest any additions or alterations that may further enhance the 

review. 

 
Recommendations 

7. Members are asked to: 
 
a.     Agree the remit as proposed 
b.     Agree a timeframe for the review 

 
Contact Details 

 
Author: 
Dawn Steel  
Head of Civic and Democratic 
Services 
Tel: (01904) 551030 

 
Chief Officers Responsible for the 
report:   
Andy Docherty , Assistant Director 
Legal and Governance 
 

 
 

Report 
Approved 

   Date 29/08/18 

 
 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None  

Wards Affected: 
For further information please contact the author of the 
report 

All  

 

 
 

Page 104



Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee 

Work Plan 2018-19 

11 June 2018 

@ 5.30pm 

1. Attendance of the Executive Leader (Finance and Performance) – Priorities & Challenges 

for 2018-19 

2. Schedule of Petitions 

3. Update Report on Ways of Working in Scrutiny and Effectiveness of Scrutiny 

4. Six-monthly Review of One Planet York Strategy 

5. Overview Report on Corporate Approach to Social Values 

6. Draft Annual Scrutiny Report 

7. Draft Work Plan 2018-19 including potential scrutiny topics 

9 July 2018  

@ 5.30pm 

1. Update Report on Attendance and Wellbeing Project (Sickness Absence) 

2. Implementation Update from Electoral Arrangements Scrutiny Review 

3. Update Report on Delivery of ICT Strategy 

4. Year End Finance and Performance Monitoring Report 

5. Work Plan 2018-19 

10 Sept 2018 

@ 5.30pm 

1. Schedule of Petitions 

2. 1st Qtr Finance and Performance Monitoring Report 

3. Pre-decision Report on CYC Social Value Policy 

4. Annual Review of Complaints 

5. Scoping Report on Financial Inclusion 

6. Scrutiny Operations and Functions Scrutiny Review Update report 

7. Work Plan 2018-19 

12 Nov 2018  

@ 5.30pm 

1. Schedule of Petitions 

2. Update Report on Section 106 Agreements 

3. Work Plan 2018-19 

P
age 105

A
genda Item

 10



14 Jan 2019  

@ 5.30pm 

1. Schedule of Petitions 

2. 2nd Qtr Finance and Performance Monitoring report 

3. Update Report on Attendance and Wellbeing Project (sickness absence) 

4. Work Plan 2018-19 

11 March 

@ 5.30pm 

1. Schedule of Petitions 

2. Work Plan 2018-19 

 

P
age 106


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Schedule of Petitions
	Annex A - Petitions September 2018

	5 2018/19 Finance and Performance Monitor 1
	6 Annual Complaints Report 2017 - 2018
	Annex 1 - Annual complaints reports March 2017_ April 2018 v6

	7 Social Value Policy
	Annex 1 - Social Value Policy

	8 Scoping Report on Financial Inclusion
	9 Scrutiny Operations and Functions Review Update Report
	10 Work Plan 2018-19



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council             Committee Minutes 

Meeting Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

Date 10 September 2018 

Present Councillors Williams (Chair), Galvin (Vice-
Chair), N Barnes, Brooks, D'Agorne, Looker, 
Reid and Cuthbertson (Substitute for 
Councillor Fenton) 

Apologies Councillors Fenton and Gates 

 
19. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not included on 
the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or any disclosable 
pecuniary interests which they might have in respect of business on the 
agenda. None were declared. 
 
20. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 9 July 2018 
be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 
21. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
22. Schedule of Petitions  
 
Members considered a report which provided information on new 
petitions received since the last meeting and details of those considered 
by the Executive or relevant Executive Member or Officer. 

 
Members noted that one petition listed in the report had received no 
signatures and therefore requested that it be removed. 

  
Resolved: That Members note the report and approve the 
recommended course of action for each of the petitions received. 

 



Reason: To ensure the committee caries out its requirements in 
relation to petitions. 

 
23. 2018/19 Finance and Performance Monitor 1  
 
Members were presented with the 2018/19 Finance and Performance 
Monitoring Report for the period 1 April 2018 to 30 June 2018. 

 
Members questioned officers on the links between data presented and 
the direction of travel indicator for the item ‘percentage of panel satisfied 
with the way council runs things’. Officers informed Members that this is 
approached in a systematic way using the last three data points and is 
the same standard methodology used across all indicators reported in 
the public domain and is a statistical quirk in this instance. Should the 
data continue to decline or increase, the indicator would show that in the 
next quarter. 

 
Members also interrogated the data presented on sickness levels. 
Officers informed Members that the data was presented on a rolling 12 
month basis and that, whilst the numbers presented an increase, there 
were signs of a more recent improvement occurring. 

 
Under questioning from Members, officers explained that directorates do 
take into account the variables when forecasting the budget, for instance 
in relation to potential savings and pressures that may be exerted in the 
coming year. Officers also stated that directorates were looking at 
recurring pressures in detail to help with more accurate forecasting and 
planning. Forecasting is based on where we think we will be, some 
directorates may not make the savings they expect or not as quickly. 

 
Officers also informed Members that the decline in Stage 1 & 2 corporate 
complaints adhering to the five day policy was due to the following 
reasons:  
- Staff turnaround 
- Short term increased volume 

 
Officers informed Members that the potential income from the Leeds City 
Region business rates retention pilot scheme was not an on-going 
income as it was necessary to bid for this funding on a year-by-year 
basis. 

 



Officers also stated that they believed York was staying within the Leeds 
City Region LEP but were unsure of the governance and decision 
making process with regard to that matter. 
Resolved: That Members note the finance and performance 
information. 

 
Reason: To ensure the Committee’s continued oversight of Finance 
and Performance Monitoring 

 
24. Annual Complaints Report 2017 - 2018  
 
Officers were in attendance to present the Annual Complaints Report for 
2017-18. 

 
Members requested the inclusion of benchmarking data and a focus on 
‘upheld’ complaints for future reports. 

  
Members noted in the statistics that 24% of complaints were upheld and 
officers informed the Committee that compared to national statistics, this 
put City of York Council in the middle of the rankings. 

 
Under further questioning from Members, Officers explained their role in 
assisting children and young people in making a complaint, clarifying 
their role and how they work with Children’s Services to facilitate the 
process. 

 
Officers explained why in some parts of the statistics, the comment ‘no 
response’ was noted, referring to complaints which the complaints team 
had not received a copy of the response sent to the complainant. 
Officers also highlighted that in cases such as this, a response will be 
sent to the complainant, giving an option to continue a complaint if it had 
not been resolved. 

 
Members requested that in these cases, they be alerted to which 
directorate has been responsible for not sending a copy of their 
response to the Complaints team. 

 
Resolved: That Members note: 

- The performance levels 
- The cases where a finding of maladministration has been made 
- The on-going work required to ensure the Council meets it’s 

responsibilities under the relevant legislation for adults and 



children’s social care complaints and the corporate complaints 
policy 

 
Reason: To keep Members informed of activity in this area 
 
25. Social Value Policy  
 
Officers presented the revised Social Value Policy and asked the 
committee to comment on the report prior to the Executive Decision 
Session. 

 
Members questioned whether the Council divides some of its larger 
procurement projects into smaller pieces to allow smaller companies to 
be involved in the business. Officers explained that the Procurement 
team will do this, where appropriate, and attends meetings and business 
events to engage with local businesses. 

 
Officers noted that, whilst the policy would mandate that social value be 
sought for procurement over £100k, it would be sought at all levels of 
procurement and for clarity, this would be added to the draft policy.  

 
Under further questioning from Members, Officers highlighted that they 
did not wish to prescribe what types of Social Value would be sought too 
specifically as this would hinder innovation. Instead, the Social Value 
provided is considered within evaluation of the ‘quality’ of a service 
against its monetary value. 

 
Resolved: That Members approve the policy, subject to the agreed 
amendments. 

 
Reason: To ensure compliance with the Social Value Act and that the 
Council has a clear and consistent approach to delivery of Social Value 
through procurement. 
 
26. Scoping Report on Financial Inclusion  
 
Members discussed the potential of a Customer and Corporate Services 
Scrutiny Review into Financial Inclusion. 

 
There were three officer updates to the report: 
- In paragraph 2.11 – Officers highlighted the changes to Universal 

Credit that will come into force in 2019. 



- Officers explained that  residents can claim for discretionary housing 
payments online and are automatically considered for the Council Tax 
Discretionary Scheme 

- It was noted that during a recent national audit report, more than 80% 
of people were satisfied with Department for Work and Pensions, 40% 
of people were found to be in financial difficulties, 20% of people 
could not claim and 20% of people were not paid in full. 

 
One amendment was made to the objectives, to now read: 
- iv) To understand how the various initiatives aimed at addressing the 

cause of financial inclusion exclusion funded by the Financial 
Inclusion Steering Group are awarded and measured. 

 
One addition was made to the remit of the review: 
- To look at the impact of Universal Credit on families with uncertain 

employment patterns within a volatile employment market. 
 
 

Resolved: That Members agree to undertake a Scrutiny Review into 
Financial Inclusion and appoint a task group to undertake the review on 
the committee’s behalf. 

 
Councillors N Barnes, Brooks and Fenton were nominated to form the 
task group. 

 
Reason: To comply with Scrutiny protocols and procedures 
 
 
27. Scrutiny Operations and Functions Review Update Report  
 
Members received an update on the proposed remit for the review into 
Scrutiny Operations and Functions. 

 
Resolved: That Members:  

 
1. Agree the remit as proposed 
2. Agree the timeframe for the review 

 
Reason: To comply with Scrutiny protocols and procedures 
 
 
28. Work Plan 2018-19  
 



Members discussed the Work Plan for 2018/19. 
 

Members and Officers agreed to receive the Scrutiny Budget Report at 
November’s committee meeting. 

 
Resolved: That the work plan for 2018/19 be agreed, subject to the 
above amendment.  

 
Reason: To ensure that committee’s activities are planned and 
actioned. 

 
. 
 
 

 
 
Councillor Daffyd Williams, Chair 
[The meeting started at 17:30 and finished at 18:45] 


